owing to the current forecast of short-term stability and moderate growth in the medium to long term for
the 6-month EURIBOR index (forward rates curve) and the structure of the debt portfolio.

The Cash Flow Hedge strategy on bank loans at 31 December 2021:

Bank loans at 31 December 2021   Cash flow hedge
 derivatives Notional values by type at 31 December 2021 Amounts in thousands of Euro

  Nominal
amount IRS Capped Swap Collar Total

Floating rate loans 202,695 90,061 59,016 27,456 176,533

Fixed rate loans 4,951   0

  207,647 90,061 59,016 27,456 176,533

The hedging rate of floating-rate bank loans is 87.1% (88.0% at 31 December 2020).

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk which shows the effects (net of any related tax effects) on the income
statement, on an annual basis, and on the net equity at 31 December 2021, from the following changes in
the Euribor rate: +300 bps, +100 bps, -100 bps limited to bank loans at 31 December 2021:

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk Profit (loss) on an annual basis  Shareholders' Equity at 31 December 2021

(Amounts in thousand of Euro) 300 bps
increase

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

300 bps
increase

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

Floating rate bank loans -3,556 -1,151 757 0  0  0

Interest rate swap 1,546 506 -455 4,223 1,470 -1,480

Capped Swap 688 13 0  2,301 563 -246

Collar 259 29 -168 789 200 -347

Financial flow sensitivity (net) -1,063 -603 135 7,313 2,233 -2,073

Exchange rate risk

76
Tinexta S.p.A. - 2021 Annual Financial Report

The exposure to the risk of changes in exchange rates derives from the execution of activities in currencies
different from the Euro. The Group carries out most of its activity in Italy, and in any case most of the sales
or purchases of services with foreign countries are carried out with EU countries and the transactions are
settled almost exclusively in Euro; therefore, it is not greatly exposed to the risk of fluctuation of the exchange
rates of foreign currencies against the Euro. To be noted is an exposure in PEN (Peruvian Nuevo Sol) referring

[…]

Goodwill Warrant   (Innovation & Marketing Services) 351,428
Goodwill Co.Mark   (Innovation & Marketing Services) 47,505
Goodwill Visura   (Digital Trust) 75,647
Goodwill Tinexta Cyber   (Cybersecurity) 127,473

Total 737,017

The following table sets out the excess of the recoverable value of the CGUs with respect to the book value,
compared with the following sensitivity analyses: (i) increase in WACC used to develop cash flows of all CGUs
of 50 basis points all other conditions being equal; (ii) decrease in the growth rate in the calculation of the
terminal value of 50 basis points, all other conditions being equal.

96
Tinexta S.p.A. - 2021 Annual Financial Report

Amounts in thousands of Euro WACC
+0.5%

g-rate
-0.5% CGUs   Operating segments

Goodwill Innolva   (Credit Information & Management) 55,842 57,759
Goodwill RE Valuta   (Credit Information & Management) 54,813 55,342
Goodwill Warrant   (Innovation & Marketing Services) 315,356 319,060
Goodwill Co.Mark   (Innovation & Marketing Services) 37,734 38,720
Goodwill Visura   (Digital Trust) 68,012 68,810
Goodwill Tinexta Cyber   (Cybersecurity) 107,624 109,573

Total 639,381 649,264

The following table shows the values of the WACC or g-rate that would result in the recoverable value of
each CGU equal to the related book value, with all other parameters used in the respective impairment tests
remaining the same.

%
WACC g-rate CGUs   Operating segments

Goodwill Innolva   (Credit Information & Management) 9.42 -1.9
Goodwill RE Valuta   (Credit Information & Management) n.a. n.a.
Goodwill Warrant   (Innovation & Marketing Services) 29.25 -47.3
Goodwill Co.Mark   (Innovation & Marketing Services) 10.48 -3.3
Goodwill Visura   (Digital Trust) 30.71 -58.1
Goodwill Tinexta Cyber   (Cybersecurity) 13.16 -6.7

Other intangible assets with indefinite useful life

The item Other intangible assets with indefinite useful life consists of the value of the press review database
called AZ Press attributable to Innolva S.p.A. (€376 thousand). Considering the specific nature of this
database, it is not possible to define criteria to link the value of individual data with the historical value and
determine a useful life. Each verification of the value of the database as a whole, as well as that of the ability
to express useful life, can therefore only be by means of periodic analysis of the recoverability of the

[…]

monitored, owing to the current forecast of short-term stability and moderate growth in the medium to long
term for the 6-month EURIBOR index (forward rates curve) and the structure of the debt portfolio.

The Cash Flow Hedge strategy on bank loans at 31 December 2021:

Bank loans at 31 December 2021   Cash flow hedge
 derivatives Notional values by type at 31 December 2021  Amounts in thousands of Euro

   Nominal amount   IRS   Capped Swap   Collar   Total
 Floating rate loans  196,383 85,911 59,016 27,456 172,383
 Fixed rate loans  0   0
  196,383 85,911 59,016 27,456 172,383

The hedging rate of bank loans is 87,8%.

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk which shows the effects (net of any related tax effects) on the income
statement, on an annual basis, and on the net equity at 31 December 2021, from the following changes in
the Euribor rate: +300 bps, +100 bps, -100 bps limited to bank loans at 31 December 2021:

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk   Profit (loss) on an annual basis   Shareholders' Equity at 31 December 2021

(Amounts in thousand of Euro) 300 bps increase 100 bps
decrease

100 bps
decrease 300 bps increase 100 bps increase 100 bps

decrease

 Floating rate bank loans  -3,469 -1,122 738 0 0 0

Interest rate swap 1,480 486 -437 4,032 1,404 -1,413

Capped Swap 694 13 0 2,301 563 -246

Collar 261 29 -169 789 200 -347

 Financial flow sensitivity (net)  -1,035 -593 132 7,122 2,167 -2,006

Exchange rate risk

The exposure to the risk of changes in exchange rates derives from the execution of activities in currencies
different from the Euro. The Company conducts its business exclusively in Italy, the entire turnover and
almost all purchases are carried out with countries members of the EU and the transactions are almost
exclusively settled in Euro; therefore, it is not significantly exposed to the risk of fluctuations in foreign
currency exchange rates against the Euro.

Credit risk

Financial credit risk results from the inability of a counterparty to fulfil its obligations. At 31 December 2021,